CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 1927

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING ORDINANCE 1605, AS CODIFIED IN CHAPTER 75, POLICE DEPARTMENT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of North Wildwood in the County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section One. The portion of Ordinance 1605, adopted March 6, 2012, that has been codified in the Code of the City of North Wildwood at §75-4 is hereby supplemented by an additional section, which shall be codified as §75-4B, to the extent that §75-4 shall henceforth read as follows:

§75-4. Appointment.

- A. All officers and employees of the Police Department shall be appointed by the Mayor with advice and consent of the Council of the City of North Wildwood, which is empowered to request and receive recommendations made by the Chief of Police. The governing body may require the Chief of Police to process a report upon all applications for employment and upon the applicants.
- B. Pursuant to the provisions of the New Jersey Police Licensure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:17B-66 et seq., effective January 1, 2024, all current and future law enforcement officers employed by the Police Department of the City of North Wildwood must hold a valid, active license issued by the Police Training Commission (PTC) in order to be employed as a police officer in the State of New Jersey.

<u>Section Two.</u> If any portion of this Ordinance is determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, that determination shall have no effect upon the remainder of this Ordinance, which shall remain valid and operable.

<u>Section Three.</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance, to the extent of such inconsistencies only, be and the same hereby are repealed.

Section Four. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

	Patrick T. Rosenello, Mayor
W. Scott Jett, City Clerk	-

Introduced: February 6, 2024 Advertised: February 28, 2024 Hearing/Final: March 19, 2024 Advertised: March 27, 2024